
[image: ]
Error! Reference source not found.

Investigation Report No. BI-522
	[bookmark: ColumnTitle]Summary
	

	Licensee
	Orana Broadcasters Inc

	Station
	DCFM 88.9

	Type of service
	Community Broadcasting - Radio 

	[bookmark: _Hlk19020417]Name of program
	Mornings 

	Date of broadcast
	[bookmark: _Hlk19187827]25 June 2019

	Relevant code
	Code 3.3 and Code 3.6 of the Community Radio Broadcasting Codes of Practice 2008

	Date finalised
	3 October 2019

	Decision
	No breach of Code 3.3 [perpetuate hatred on the basis of occupation or political affiliation]
No breach of Code 3.6 [accuracy, distinguishability and fairness]





Background
On 28 August 2019, the Australian Communications and Media Authority (the ACMA) commenced an investigation about a broadcast on 25 June 2019 by the licensee of DCFM 88.9, Orana Broadcasters Inc (the Licensee).
The complainant alleged that during the Mornings program on 25 June 2019, the host made critical and personal comments ‘of a political nature’ about the Mayor of the Dubbo Region (the Mayor of Dubbo). The material has been assessed in accordance with Code 3.3 and Code 3.6 of the Community Radio Broadcasting Codes of Practice 2008 (the Codes).
The service
The Licensee represents general community interests in the Dubbo RA3 licence area. Its current temporary licence is due to expire on 19 June 2021.
Assessment
This investigation is based on an assessment of relevant excerpts of the broadcast provided to the ACMA by the Licensee, and submissions from the complainant and the Licensee.
In assessing content against the Codes, the ACMA considers the meaning conveyed by the relevant material. This is assessed according to the understanding of an ‘ordinary reasonable’ listener.
Australian courts have considered an ‘ordinary reasonable’ listener to be:
A person of fair average intelligence, who is neither perverse, nor morbid or suspicious of mind, nor avid for scandal. That person does not live in an ivory tower, but can and does read between the lines in the light of that person’s general knowledge and experience of worldly affairs.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  Amalgamated Television Services Pty Limited v Marsden (1998) 43 NSWLR 158 at pp 164–167. ] 

The ACMA considers the natural, ordinary meaning of the language, context, tenor, tone, and any inferences that may be drawn. In the case of factual material presented, the ACMA will also consider relevant omissions (if any).
Once the ACMA has applied this test to ascertain the meaning of the material that was broadcast, it then assesses compliance with the Codes.
Issue 1: Was the broadcast likely to perpetuate hatred on the basis of occupation or political affiliation?
Relevant provision of the Codes
Code 3.3 provides that:
We will not broadcast material that is likely to stereotype, incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean any person or group, on the basis of ethnicity, nationality, race, language, gender, sexuality, religion, age, physical or mental ability, occupation, cultural belief or political affiliation. This requirement is not intended to prevent the broadcast of material which is factual, or the expression of genuinely held opinion in a news or current affairs program or in the legitimate context of a humorous, satirical, or dramatic work.
Finding
The Licensee did not breach Code 3.3. 
Reasons
In a letter the Mayor of Dubbo sent to the President of the Licensee on 27 June 2019, the Mayor of Dubbo stated:
It has been brought to my attention that on the morning of Tuesday 25 June 2019, DCFM 88.9 morning presenter Mr. [M] broadcast his own editorial opinion of me as an individual, and of me in my role as Mayor of Dubbo Regional Council. […]
I'm also seeking your assurance, in relation to the comments made by Mr. [M], he hasn't breached Code 3 of the Community Radio Broadcasting Codes of Practice, specifically 3.3 in regard to my 'occupation', 'political affiliation', and in making the comments wasn't attempting to 'incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean any person or group, on (that) basis.' While I was unable to hear the broadcast, I have been advised the direct criticism was personal in its nature.
The Licensee submitted to the ACMA:
Mr. [M’s] intent was to comment on the performance of the Mayor and Council in carrying out their duty, it was not meant to target anyone personally.
To assess compliance with Code 3.3, the ACMA has addressed the following questions:
· [bookmark: _Hlk529958667]Did the program identify a person or group of persons on a relevant basis?
· Was the program likely to stereotype, incite, vilify or perpetuate hatred against that person or attempt to demean any person or group of persons on that basis?
· If so, was the material presented in such a way that met the requirements of 3.3 of the Code?
Did the program identify a person or group of persons on a relevant basis?
The program contained commentary about the Dubbo Regional Council’s (the Council) budget media release. The broadcast referred to the Council, Councillors of the Council, and the Mayor of Dubbo. The Mayor of Dubbo and one Councillor of the Council were identified by name. 
The ACMA is satisfied that the Mayor of Dubbo, a Councillor of the Council, and the Council are identified in the broadcast and the relevant basis is occupation. 
Was the program likely to stereotype, incite, vilify or perpetuate hatred against the Mayor, the Councillor of the Council or the Council or attempt to demean these persons because of their occupation or political affiliation?
The broadcast was critical of the Council, following the release of its budget statement and included, for example, the following statements: 
‘we don’t need the Regional Council at the moment’
‘What they’re trying to wriggle out of the fact that they have stuck up everything. Like I said yesterday, you’ll see a couple of rates reduced and the rest will go up and they’ll slide them through. That’s exactly what they’ve done, exactly what they’ve done.’
‘I feel like calling on the Mayor to resign. It’s disgusting’
‘I don’t think this council know what they’re talking about. And I think we need someone who’s got a bit of an idea of what’s going on. Certainly, the Mayor hasn’t if he believes the CPI, along with one of his Councillors, is 2.7% when it’s actually 1.3, they got no idea, they got no clue. Resign Mr Mayor.’
Stereotype, incite, vilify or perpetuate hatred or attempt to demean
Code 3.3 concerns the broadcast of content that is likely to 'stereotype, incite, vilify or perpetuate hatred or attempt to demean’. Use of the word ‘likely’ imposes an objective test and implies a real and not remote possibility; something which is probable. 
Stereotype
The ACMA does not consider that the content was likely to stereotype the identified persons. The broadcast was about the Council and its budget release. Criticisms made related to the Council’s own activities (i.e. the budget), and no connections were made to broad assumptions about local Government or Councils such that stereotypes could be drawn. 
Incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean
[bookmark: _Hlk49496025]To assess whether the program was likely to ‘incite, vilify or perpetuate hatred against or attempt to demean’, the ACMA asks if the segment was likely to have urged a reasonable person to ‘incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean’ the Council, Councillors of the Council, or the Mayor of Dubbo. 
In this respect, Code 3.3 contemplates a strong reaction. The material broadcast must ‘incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean’ the Council, Councillors of the Council, or the Mayor of Dubbo because of their occupation. It is not sufficient that the broadcast induces a mild response from its listeners. The ACMA must consider whether a reasonable person would have understood that they were being urged, stimulated or encouraged by the content to share or maintain feelings of hatred because of their occupation or political affiliation. 
Material that merely conveys negative feelings or connotations towards a person or group will not be enough to incite or perpetuate hatred in the minds of the ordinary reasonable listener.
[bookmark: _Hlk19265172]ln the case of the Mornings program broadcast on 25 June 2019, the ACMA considers that the ordinary reasonable listener would have understood the presenter’s view that the Council’s budget included rate increases, that the Mayor of Dubbo and one other named Councillor of the Council in particular, are ignorant of the current consumer price index (CPI), that the Mayor of Dubbo and the Council lack competence, and the Mayor of Dubbo, as the head of the Council, should resign from his position.
The ACMA considers that the content would have been unlikely to evoke from the ordinary reasonable listener a reason to ‘incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean’  the persons identified in the broadcast such that the broadcast could be considered likely to  ‘incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean’ the Council, Councillors of the Council, or the Mayor of Dubbo. 
On the basis of
Under the code, the incitement, vilification, perpetuation of hatred or attempt to demean must be on the basis specified, in this case occupation or political affiliation. There must be an identifiable causal link between the prohibited action (in this case, an attempt to demean) and the identified grounds (occupation).  
The ACMA considers that the ordinary reasonable listener would have understood that the strong criticisms of the Council and the Mayor of Dubbo were presented because of the Council’s decisions in relation to its budget, rather than on the basis of occupation per se. That is, the criticisms of, or attempt to demean, the Mayor of Dubbo and the Council were not because of their roles but rather because of their actions. 
Accordingly, the Licensee did not broadcast material that was likely to stereotype, incite, vilify, or perpetuate hatred against, or attempt to demean any person or group on the basis of occupation. As such, the Licensee did not breach Code 3.3. 
Material expressly permitted for broadcast by Code 3.3
The ACMA further notes that, while Code 3.3 seeks to prevent the broadcast of certain material, it is not intended to prevent the broadcast of content that is ‘factual or the expression of genuinely held opinion in a news or current affairs program, or in the legitimate context of a humorous, satirical or dramatic work’. 
In this case, the ACMA considers that the relevant statements in the broadcast would be understood by an ordinary reasonable listener as the general (and in some cases hyperbolic) opinion of the presenter. This is indicated by the use of the following phrases that were stated by the presenter during the Mornings program that was broadcast on Tuesday 25 June 2019:
‘as far as I’m concerned’;
‘never have I read such a cleverly worded statement in all my born days’; and 
‘what they’re trying to do is wriggle out of the fact they have stuck up everything’. 
The ACMA also notes that the content was about a matter of public interest, namely, the Council budget. In this context, the Codes do not prevent Licensees from broadcasting statements expressing opinions, including strongly worded criticisms of people. 
While the statements may have offended the Mayor of Dubbo and some members of the Council, they constitute legitimate commentary on a matter of public interest and were presented in accordance with Code 3.3.
Issue 2: Accuracy, distinguishability and fairness
Relevant provision of the Codes
Code 3.6 provides that:
News, current affairs (including news updates and promotions), documentaries, feature programs and interviews shall: […]
(b) present factual material accurately and ensure that reasonable efforts are made to correct
substantial errors of fact as quickly as possible,
(c) clearly distinguish factual material from commentary and analysis […]
(e) represent viewpoints fairly without having a misleading emphasis, editing out of context or
withholding relevant and available material.
Finding
The Licensee did not breach Code 3.6.
Reasons
In a letter the Mayor of Dubbo sent to the President of the Licensee on 27 June 2019, the Mayor of Dubbo stated: 
Similarly, I am also seeking your assurance, in relation to the comments made by Mr. [M], that his intent while speaking about news and current affairs as a community radio broadcaster on your station was in accordance with section 3.6 of the code, specifically he:
a) Present factual material accurately and ensure that reasonable efforts are made to correct substantial errors of fact as quickly as possible.
b) Clearly distinguish factual material from commentary and analysis.
c) Represent viewpoints fairly without having a misleading emphasis, editing out of context or withholding relevant and available material.
The Licensee submitted to the ACMA: 
The programme was reflecting widespread community concern about a proposed 5% water increase when the CPI in the March quarter was 1.3%.  The presenter in commenting on the Council budget increase in water/sewer charges was bringing to attention of the Mayor and Councillors the feeling being expressed by the public.  The Council responding to submissions and public pressure, reduced the water increase from 5% to 2.7%.  Associated misinformation that was being spread by Councillor [S], several examples of which are; a press release stating that CPI was 2.7% when it was 1.3% as he was advised in several submissions, comments attributed to him on a local papers front page that an increase would be $1.60 when it was $1.99. 
To assess compliance with Code 3.6, the ACMA has addressed the following questions:
· Was factual material presented accurately?
· Was factual material distinguished from commentary and analysis?
· Were viewpoints represented fairly?
The complaint lodged with the ACMA did not specify which factual material was inaccurate, how the presenter did not distinguish factual material from commentary and analysis and/or which viewpoints were not represented fairly. 
Accordingly, the ACMA has considered the presentation of the broadcast as a whole and the meaning conveyed to the ordinary reasonable listener to identify whether material was presented in compliance with Code 3.6.
The ACMA considers that the ordinary reasonable listener would have taken the broadcast as an opinion piece in which the presenter conveyed his reaction to the Council’s budget statement, in particular the decision to raise some rates by 2.7%, and his personal views about the Council and the Mayor of Dubbo. The ordinary reasonable listener would not have understood the program as providing a detailed report or analysis on all facets of the Council budget. The broadcast did, however, contain some factual material about the CPI figure quoted by the Council in its media release. 
Was factual material presented accurately?
The ACMA’s considerations for determining factual material are set out at Attachment A. 
The ACMA considers that the statements about the circumstances and the accuracy of the Council’s quoted CPI figure are unequivocal and capable of independent verification. As such, they are factual in character and the Licensee was required to present them accurately.
The ACMA has viewed the Council’s budget media release referred to in the broadcast and verified that it quotes CPI at 2.7%. The rate increase to water and sewer rates is also quoted to be 2.7% and is described in the release as ‘a fair result’ by the Mayor of Dubbo.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  https://www.dubbo.nsw.gov.au/news-and-media/news-and-resources/media-releases/2019/2019/20-budget-a-foundation-for-long-term-sustainability, accessed 13 September 2019. The Council has subsequently advised the ACMA that the 2.7% figure in its January 2019 Media Release represents the Local Government Cost Index for the 2019/2020 financial year. ] 

The ACMA also notes that the CPI figure for the quarter ending March 2019 quoted by the Reserve Bank of Australia, is 1.3%, as stated in the broadcast.[footnoteRef:3] [3:  https://www.rba.gov.au/inflation/measures-cpi.html, accessed 13 September 2019.] 

Given the above, the ACMA considers that the Licensee presented factual material accurately and did not breach Code 3.6(b) with respect to the presentation of the CPI figure. 
Was factual material clearly distinguishable from commentary and analysis
As noted above, the ACMA considers that the broadcast material would have been understood as opinion or commentary. The factual material contained in the broadcast was, as noted above, presented accurately, and clearly distinguishable from the presenter’s commentary. Accordingly, the Licensee did not breach Code 3.6(c) in relation to the presentation of the material. 
Were viewpoints represented fairly?
The obligation at Code 3.6(e) does not require licensees to represent particular viewpoints, however, where a broadcaster purports to represent a viewpoint, it must do so fairly. When assessing whether viewpoints were presented fairly, the ACMA considers whether material was edited out of context or presented with an unfair emphasis. 
In this instance, the ACMA considers that the ordinary reasonable listener would have understood the broadcast to be presenting the presenter’s viewpoint and his reaction to the Council’s budget. The broadcast did not represent the views of others, nor did it purport to. As previously noted, the broadcast was not a detailed analysis of the Council’s budget. 
To the extent that the broadcast could be construed as representing the Council’s view, the ACMA notes that it was clear from the broadcast that:
· the Council had based its budget decisions on an alternative CPI figure, and 
· that the ordinary reasonable listener would have understood that the Council had made a broader statement about its budget than was discussed in the broadcast. 
Accordingly, the Licensee did not breach Code 3.6(e) in relation to the presentation of the material.  




Attachment A
ACMA considerations for determining factual content:
In practice, distinguishing between factual material and other material, such as opinion, can be a matter of fine judgement. 
The ACMA will have regard to all contextual indications (including subject, language, tenor and tone and inferences that may be drawn) in making its assessment. 
The ACMA will first look to the natural and ordinary meaning of the language used.
Factual material will usually be specific, unequivocal and capable of independent verification. 
The use of language such as ‘it seems to me’ or ‘we consider/think/believe’ will tend to indicate that the content is contestable and presented as an expression of opinion or personal judgement. However, a common-sense judgement is required and the form of words introducing the relevant content is not conclusive.
Statements in the nature of predictions as to future events will rarely be characterised as factual material. 
Statements containing argumentative and exaggerated language or hyperbole will usually indicate a subjective opinion and will rarely be characterised as factual material.
The identity of the person making a statement (whether as interviewer or interviewee) will often be relevant but not determinative of whether a statement is factual material. 
Where it is clear in the broadcast that an interviewee’s account is subjective and contestable, and it is not endorsed or corroborated, their allegations will not be considered as factual assertions.
Where an interviewee’s stance is separately asserted or reinforced by the reporter or presenter, or proof of an allegation is offered so that it becomes the foundation on which a program or a critical element of the program is built, it may be considered a factual assertion.[footnoteRef:4]  [4:  See Investigation 2712 (Today Tonight broadcast on Seven on 25 July 2011); Channel Seven Adelaide Pty Limited v Australian Communications and Media Authority [2014] FCA 667.] 

Sources with expertise may be relied on more heavily than those without, in determining whether material is factual, but this will depend on:
whether the statements are merely corroborative of ‘lay’ accounts given by other interviewees 
the qualifications of the expert
whether their statements are described as opinion 
whether their statements concern past or future events[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  See Investigation 3066 (Four Corners broadcast on ABC on 23 July 2012) and Investigation 2961 (The Alan Jones    Breakfast Show broadcast on 2GB on 19 October 2012).] 

whether they are simply comments made on another person’s account of events or a separate assertion about matters within their expertise. 
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